

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAJAT K. GUPTA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY P. NAFTALIS
DAVID S. FRANKEL
ALAN R. FRIEDMAN
ROBIN M. WILCOX
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

PETER G. NEIMAN
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DANIEL AGUILAR
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Background Of The Case	3
B. The Defense Case.....	6
C. The Verdict	11
D. The Decision Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW PERPETUATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON HOW A JURY SHOULD BE INSTRUCTED TO CONSIDER A CRIMI- NAL DEFENDANT’S EVIDENCE OF GOOD CHARACTER	14
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Reached Conflicting Decisions On What A Jury Should Be Instructed About Character Evidence	15
B. The Second Circuit Incorrectly Re- fused To Require A Jury Instruction That Evidence Of Good Character May Be Sufficient To Raise A Reasonable Doubt	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Petition Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Lower Courts' Confusion	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW WRONGLY CONSTRUES FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 403 TO EXCLUDE CRUCIAL DEFENSE EVIDENCE THAT IS NEITHER PREJUDICIAL NOR CUMULATIVE.....	23
A. A District Court May Exclude Crucial Defense Evidence Under Rule 403 Only If There Is A Substantial Basis In The Record To Support Such Exclusion.....	23
B. Geetanjali's Excluded Testimony Was Admissible And Exceedingly Probative.....	25
C. The Second Circuit Wrongly Deferred To The District Court's Ruling When There Was No Basis In The Record To Support Any Deference	28
D. The Petition Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Clarifying The Deference Due To District Courts Under Rule 403.....	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, March 25, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, November 9, 2012	55a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Trial Transcript Excerpts: Character Evidence Jury Instructions, June 11, 12, & 14, 2012	67a
APPENDIX D: Trial Transcript Excerpts: Geetanjali Gupta Testimony and Proffer, June 11 & 12, 2012	71a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, July 14, 2014	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardy</i> , 2 Mass. (1 Tyng) 303 (1807)	15
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	34
<i>Edgington v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 361 (1896)	14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Egan v. United States</i> , 287 F. 958 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	21
<i>Elmer v. Fessenden</i> , 24 N.E. 208 (Mass. 1889)	26
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	24
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	20
<i>Mattox v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 176 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1949)	27
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Oertle v. United States</i> , 370 F.2d 719 (10th Cir. 1966)	18
<i>Paschal v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 295 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 315 N.E.2d 785 (N.Y. 1974)	19
<i>Regina v. Rowton</i> , (1865) 169 Eng. Rep. 1497 (Ct. Crown Cas. Res.)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Gupta</i> , 2013 WL 3784138 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 305 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Southard v. Russell</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 547 (1854).....	32
<i>Spangler v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 1224 (1988).....	16, 19
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	25
<i>State v. Green</i> , 294 S.E.2d 335 (S.C. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Borders</i> , 693 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 353 F.2d 938 (6th Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 688 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 781 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Daily</i> , 502 U.S. 952 (1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 639 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 728 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Finestone</i> , 816 F.2d 583 (11th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 982 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Hewitt</i> , 634 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Jamil</i> , 707 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>United States v. John</i> , 309 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Krapp</i> , 815 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Leake</i> , 642 F.2d 715 (4th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 482 F.2d 632 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Lively</i> , 803 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Looking Cloud</i> , 419 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pujana-Mena</i> , 949 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Felix</i> , 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 971 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Spangler</i> , 838 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 676 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 663 F.2d 1120 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Villaroman v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	17
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	24
<i>Western Industries, Inc. v. Newcor Canada Ltd.</i> , 739 F.2d 1198 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , No. 14-__ (U.S.).....	12
<i>United States v. Daily</i> , No. 90-1828 (U.S.).....	20

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 78j(b).....	4
§ 78ff.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 371.....	4
§ 2518(1)(b).....	6
§ 2518(1)(c).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Fed. R. Evid.	
R. 403.....	<i>passim</i>
R. 404.....	15
R. 404(a).....	2
R. 404(a)(2)(A).....	15
R. 801(d)(2)(E).....	6
R. 803(3).....	9, 12, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Childress, Stephen Alan, & Martha S. Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	25
<i>Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases)</i> (2010).....	17, 18
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Pattern Criminal Instructions</i> (1987).....	19, 22
<i>Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases)</i> (2012).....	17, 22
Hornby, D. Brock, <i>Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the First Circuit</i> (2014).....	18
Langbein, John H., <i>Historical Foundations of the Law of Evidence</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1168 (1996).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Eighth Circuit</i> (2013).....	18
McLaughlin, Joseph M., et al., <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2014)	32
Mueller, Christopher B., & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1994)	27, 32
Ross, Josephine, “ <i>He Looks Guilty</i> ”: <i>Reforming Good Character Evidence</i> , 65 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 227 (2004).....	15
<i>Sixth Circuit Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (2013).....	22
Stephen, James Fitzjames, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	15
<i>Tenth Circuit Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (2011).....	18, 22
Wang, S.A., <i>The “Standing Alone” Instruction Given in Connection with Evidence of Good Character: A Century of Confusion in the Federal Courts</i> , 12 Crim. Just. J. 33 (1990)	19
Weinstein, Jack B., & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Evidence</i> (1992).....	24
Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (Tillers rev. ed. 1983)	15, 27, 30, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wharton, Francis, <i>Law of Evidence in Criminal Issues</i> (8th ed. 1880).....	16
Wright, Charles Alan, & Kenneth W. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2012 supp.)	32
